

## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 513**

## **By Senator Norris**

#### and

# Representatives Hawk, Matthew Hill, Timothy Hill, Holsclaw, Hicks, Lundberg, Van Huss, Hulsey, Faison

A RESOLUTION to call a joint convention of the Senate and House of Representatives for the purpose of voting on the confirmation of Roger A. Page to the Supreme Court of Tennessee pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Chapter 528 of the Public Acts of 2016.

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2016, the Judiciary Committee of the Senate held a confirmation hearing on the appointment of Roger A. Page to serve as a Supreme Court Judge; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the hearing, the Committee determined that Roger A. Page met the qualifications to serve and by unanimous vote recommended his confirmation to the Supreme Court of Tennessee and directed a report be written reflecting the Committee's actions; and

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2016, the Judicial Confirmation Ad Hoc Committee of the House of Representatives held a confirmation hearing on the appointment of Roger A. Page to serve as a Supreme Court Judge; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the hearing, the Ad Hoc Committee determined that Roger A. Page met the qualifications to serve and by unanimous vote recommended his confirmation to the Supreme Court of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that the House of Representatives and the Senate meet in joint convention on Monday, February 22, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. (CST) in the chamber of the House of Representatives to vote on the confirmation of Roger A. Page to the Supreme Court of Tennessee pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Chapter 528 of the Public Acts of 2016.

# SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 513

ADOPTED:	February 18, 2016
	RON RAMSEY
	SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
	Beth Darwell
	BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER
	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	224
APPROVED this	day of February 2016

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR